Pursuant to Article 31 item 2 of the Law on the Government (the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia no. 55/05, 71/05-revised, 101/07, 65/08 and 16/11),

the Government hereby promulgates

DECREE

amending Decree on establishment of the Audit Authority Office of EU Funds

Article 1

In the Decree on establishment of the Audit Authority Office of EU Funds (the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia, no. 41/2011), after Article 3, Heading and Article 3a shall be added, so as to read:

"Assistants to the Office Director

Article 3a

The Office Director shall be appointed with Assistants, at his own proposal, who are appointed by the Government for a 5 year period.

Assistant Director manages activity scope of the Office for which a sector is established.

Assistant Director is a civil servant in office."

Article 2

The Republic Secretariat for Legislation is hereby authorized to determine revised text of the Decree on establishment of the Audit Authority Office of EU Funds and, after this regulation has entered into force, to submit the said text to the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia for publishing.

Article 3

This Decree shall enter into force on the day following its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia.

05 Number: In Belgrade,

GOVERNMENT

PRIME MINISTER